## insmore&Shohl

Holly C. Wallace 502-540-2309 holly.wallace@dinslaw.com

RECEIVED

February 15, 2007

FEB 16 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

via Federal Express

Hon. Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601

Re:

In the Matter of: Wispnet, LLC v. Xspedius Communications before the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Case No. 2006-00413

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

I have enclosed for filing in the above-styled case the original and ten (10) copies of a motion by Xspedius Communications, LLC for extension of the revised procedural order governing this matter.

Please file stamp the additional copy and return in the self-addressed, postage prepaid envelope furnished herewith.

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please call me.

Very truly yours,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Holly C. Wallace

HCW/rk

**Enclosures** 

James C. Falvey, Esq. (w/enclosure) cc:

118187v1 28791.1

RECEIVED

## BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FEB 16 2007

In the Matter of:		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
WISPNET, LLC	)	
	)	Case No. 2006-00413
V.	)	
	)	
XSPEDIUS COMMUNICATIONS, LLC	)	

## **MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

Xspedius Communications, LLC ("Xspedius"), by counsel, hereby moves the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a seventeenday extension of time with respect to the dates by which the parties must take action in accordance with the Commission's revised procedural order entered in this matter on January 30, 2007. In support of its motion, Xspedius states as follows.

Xspedius and Wispnet, LLC ("Wispnet") are actively engaged in resolving this dispute. The parties and the parties' counsel have had several conversations and have been diligently working toward a final resolution. Due to scheduling conflicts, however, the parties require additional time to reach an agreement in this matter. Therefore, the parties agree that a seventeen-day extension of time would assist the parties in settling this matter without unnecessarily expending the parties' and the Commission's resources.

Therefore, Xspedius Communications, LLC respectfully requests the Commission to grant its motion for a seventeen-day extension of all the deadlines set forth in the Commission's revised procedural order governing this matter. Accordingly, the new procedural deadlines would be as follows:

- 1) On or before March 9, 2007, Wispnet, LLC shall file its answer to the counterclaim of Xspedius.
- 2) On or before March 9, 2007, the parties may file their data requests with the Commission and serve a copy on all parties of record.
  - 3) On or before March 23, 2007, the parties shall respond to all data requests.
- 4) On or before April 6, 2007, the parties shall notify the Commission if they request a formal hearing. If no hearing is requested by this date, the matter shall stand submitted to the Commission for a decision based on the existing record.

Respectfully submitted,

John E. Selent Holly C. Wallace

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

1400 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

(502) 540-2300

(502) 585-2207 (facsimile)

john.selent@dinslaw.com

holly.wallace@dinslaw.com

Counsel to Xspedius Communications,

LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

It is hereby certified that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following individuals this 15th day of February, 2007:

Margaret A. Miller, Esq. Greenebaum Doll & McDonald PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 1100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Counsel to Xspedius Communications, LLC

117402v1 28791 1

3